OP \$165.00 384385

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM604670

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tele-Town Hall, LLC		10/21/2020	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tele-Town Hall Partners, LLC	
Street Address:	3500 S Dupont Hwy	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19901	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3843853	TELE · TOWN HALL LLC
Registration Number:	4580356	TELENGAGE
Registration Number:	4023887	TELE-BOARDROOM
Registration Number:	4250634	TELE BOARDROOM
Registration Number:	4667830	TELE BOARDROOM A DIVISION OF TELE-TOWN H
Registration Number:	4224414	TELE-TOWN HALL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034660150

Email: IPGENERAL@EDWARDSNEILS.COM

Correspondent Name: Jean C. Edwards
Address Line 1: 125 wEST STREET

Address Line 4: ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN C. EDWARDS, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/Jean C. Edwards/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2020	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007084 FRAME: 0430

Total Attachments: 3

source=2020-10-20 - 62000-0038 - TTH Trademark Assignment-1#page1.tif

source=2020-10-20 - 62000-0038 - TTH Trademark Assignment-1#page2.tif

source=2020-10-20 - 62000-0038 - TTH Trademark Assignment-1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007084 FRAME: 0431

Attorney Docket No: 62000.0038 Customer No: 13155

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Tele-Town Hall, LLC, a Limited Liability Company of the State of Virginia, having an address of 1001 North 19th St., Suite 1200, Arlington, VA 22209 ("Assignor") and Tele-Town Hall Partners, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, having an address of 3500 S Dupont Hwy, Dover, DE 19901 ("Assignee"). The Assignment is effective as of the date signed below by the Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, and to the trademarks and all subsisting registrations therefor, in the United States set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, (the "Trademarks") and all common law rights therein and has the full right to make the conveyance herein;

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to purchase the Trademarks, any application and registrations therefor, and any logos, designs, graphics or other marks or indicators of source or origin used by Assignor in connection with the operation of its business (hereinafter, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks and Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee its entire respective right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertains which business is existing and ongoing, together with the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and any associated applications and the resulting registrations therefor, together with that portion of the business to which the mark pertains, which business is existing and ongoing, and the goodwill connected therewith and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all rights and causes of action to recover past, present or future damages, royalties, fees, profits or other relief, including equitable and injunctive relief ensuing from infringement of the Trademarks. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not transferred, assigned, hypothecated or granted a security interest in the Trademarks to any third party.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to execute and provide promptly after its execution hereof, such further instruments, documents or assignments as may be necessary to effectuate the purpose of this transaction and to consolidate, vest and record in Assignee its rights in, to and under the Trademarks and any other general intangible and intellectual property used or developed in connection with its business.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of EDWARDS NEILS LLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Attorney Docket No: 62000.0038

Customer No: 13155

FURTHER, this Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the employees, officers, agents, representatives, heirs, administrators, executors, successors, transferees and assigns of the parties. This Trademark Assignment represents the complete and full agreement and understanding among the parties as to the subject matter hereof. If any term or provision in this Trademark Assignment is held to be unenforceable, the remainder of the Trademark Assignment shall not be affected. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:
By:_ Roman Marchevsky
Entity Name: TELE-TOWN HALL, LLC
Printed Name: Roman Marchevsky
Title: _President & CEO
Dated:_10/21/2020

Attorney Docket No: 62000.0038 Customer No: 13155

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARKS

Attorney	Country	Trademark	U.S. Registration	U.S. Registration
Reference			No.	Date
No.				
62000.0006	USA	TELE•TOWN HALL	3,843,853	09/07/2010
		LLC		
		(Stylized/Design)		
62000.0011	USA	TELENGAGE	4,580,356	08/05/2014
62000.0012	USA	TELE-BOARDROOM	4,023,887	09/06/2011
62000.0013	USA	TELE-BOARDROOM	4,250,634	11/27/2012
		(Stylized/Design)		
62000.0014	USA	TELE-BOARDROOM	4,667,830	01/06/2015
		A DIVISION OF		
		TELE-TOWN HALL		
		(Stylized/Design)		
62000.0025	USA	TELE-TOWN HALL	4,224,414	10/16/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 007084 FRAME: 0434